1                                                                                                                     802.20-04-02
Project IEEE 802.20 Working Group on Mobile Broadband Wireless Access
<http://grouper.ieee.org/groups/802/20/>
Title
Meeting Minutes,  Revision #1, 802.20 Session #6, Vancouver, BC, Canada, January
12-16, 2004
Date
Submitted

Since there is no quorum for this session, approval of ‘meeting minutes’ for Session #5
was postponed to the next Plenary Session to be held in March 2004.
The Chair presented the IEEE IPR Rules and Meeting Conduct rules which were also
presented in the Joint opening this morning.
The Chair referred all participants to the posted 802.20 Working Group Policies and
Procedures Version 1.0. Chair discussed the logistics with respect to Electronic Sign-in,
local website and other WG information. The new procedure for Affiliation Statements
was reviewed. All attendees were requested to make affiliation statements in books
provided by Gang Wu, Procedural Vice Chair.
The Chair reviewed the proposed agenda for the current session
Following discussion, changes were made to the agenda
Modified agenda (Appendix B) was approved by unanimous consent
Time: 12:00 pm
3                                                                                                                     802.20-04-02
Lunch Break between12:05 pm to 1:00 pm
Presentation by Robert Love on “802.20 Schedule Considerations” (C802.20-04/07)
Proposed a schedule for the 802.20 work
Presentation by John Humbert on “System Requirements Update” (C802.20-04/15) – Presenter:
Robert Love substituting for John Humbert
Completion of Systems Requirements document targeted for March 2004 Meeting

4                                                                                                                     802.20-04-02
Presentation by Eshwar Pittampalli on “Performance Requirements for Mobile Broadband
Wireless Access System” (C802.20-04/14)
The presentation recommended delivering a standard that provides performance gains
over existing wireless access systems by a considerable margin.
The contribution suggested that the PAR should substantially exceed the current 3G
standards performance targets.
Following there was discussion on what should be 802.20 standard performance targets.
Presentation by Marianna Goldhammer on “802.20 SRD: data rates, spectral efficiency and
frequency assignments” (C802.20-04/08)
This contribution highlighted the need for 802.20 SRD to define the channel bandwidth
essential for interoperability and roaming of mobile systems.
This contribution proposes improvements to the 802.20SRD, by introducing the multi-
carrier concept with flexibility on data rates and spectral efficiency with TDD/FDD,
according to the actual channel bandwidth allocations.
Presentation by John Humbert on “Performance targets of 802.20” (C802.20-04/17)
John Humbert withdrew his contribution since E. Pittampalli presented a similar
contribution.
Break between 9:40 am to 10:15 am
Presentation by Dan Gal on “Channel Bandwidth, Frequency Block Assignment and

3. Non US venue with registration fee less than $500
4. Need more information
Results of the Poll:
In favor of Choice 1 - Berlin : 17
In favor of Choice 2 - Sydney: 29
In favor of Choice 3 - Non US venue for less than $500: None
In favor for Choice 4 - Need more information: 3
The results of the straw polls were sent to Bob Heile after the recess.
Meeting recessed at 5:40 pm
 Minutes of 802.20 Wednesday January 14, 2004
Meeting started at 8:08 am.
The chair presented the Working agenda for the day. Based upon requests from the
members of the Ad-hoc groups, a modified the working agenda for the day was created.
Modified working agenda (Appendix C) is approved by unanimous consent.
7                                                                                                                     802.20-04-02
Presentation by Quiang Guo on “Status of 802.20 Channel Models” (C802.20-04/01)
This contribution provided the current status of the ongoing work on 802.20 Channel
models.
The contribution discussed the following key working items:
1. Indoor Pico-cell to the MBWA channel environments
2. The MIMO nature of Outdoor-to-Indoor model
3. The reference values of spatial channel model parameters
Presentation by Robert Love on “Proposed Error Rates for 802.20” (C802.20-04/24)
The presentation was intended to provide information requested earlier in the week.
Discussion occurred regarding whether an error rate was needed in the requirements
document. No consensus reached.
Presentation by Farooq Khan on “802.20 Traffic Models Update” (C802.20-04/20)
Status regarding the traffic models documents.
Presentation by Farooq Khan on “VoIP Models for 802.20 systems performance
Evaluation” (C802.20-04/12)
It was meant to be a tutorial and not a recommendation.

discussion followed on areas of focus for closure.
Presentation by Bingyu Qu on “Clarification on Link Level Simulations” (C802.20-4/02)
This contribution was intended to provide clarification on link level simulation for 802.20
Evaluation Criteria Version 6.   Suggestions were made as to what can be provided by
link level simulation and what needs to be simulated by link level simulation. Also, the
presentation clarified some concepts of the link-system interface.
8                                                                                                                     802.20-04-02
Lunch Break between11:50 am to1:00 pm
Presentation by Mike Youssefmir on “Evaluation Criteria: Fairness Criteria” (C802.20-04/4)
Dan Gal withdrew his presentation (C.802.20-4/xx)
Chair proposed recessing for the day and then having the Ad-hoc Groups work on their
assigned items.
On request from the participants, it was decided not to recess. The Ad-hoc group leaders
were asked to share the rest of day in resolving the outstanding issues with group meeting
as a whole.
Ad-hoc Group Discussion, Lead: Dan Gal, Subject: section 2.2 of document C802.20-
04/11r1
There was considerable discussion but no resolution was reached.
Break from 2:50 pm to 3:30 pm
Ad-hoc Group Discussion, Lead: Anna Tee, Subject: Section 4.18 of Requirements

  VoIP Traffic Models     C802.20-04/12
  Clarification on Link Level Simulation  C802.20-04/02
 1:00PM – 5:00PM
 Evaluation Criteria Continued
  Evaluation Methodology    C802.20-04/04
  Evaluation Metrics     C802.20-04/05
  Break 3:00 – 3:30PM
  RF Coexistence Evaluation Criteria  C802.20-04/10
 Thursday, January 15, 2004
 8:00AM –12:00PM
  Read out for Drafting Ad-Hoc meetings
  Consensus Agreements based upon Interim for CG Docs.(interim
Attendee Votes)
  Additional Contributions
  Break 10:00 – 10:30AM
  Several Amendments to 802.0 Draft Rules  C802.20-04/06
  Proposed Revisions of Policies and Procedures  C802.20-04/19
  New Business- - Potential Liaison Needs, discussion
 1:00PM – 5:00PM
  New Business